property/ies mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule 

hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” 

condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum 

of Rs.4,65,00,081.01 (Rupees Four Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Eighty One and Paise One 

Only) as on 08.01.2025, with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in the 

account/s of M/s. N M Latex India of   Kanjikuzhy Branch of the Bank, subject to the 

following terms and conditions: - 

Item No. I 

Name of Property Owner Mr.

[...]

dated 10.08.2016, of Sub Registrar Office Kanjirappally, and bounded on North : 

Property  of Kollamkulam Kunjuvarkey, East: Estate Road, South: Property of George, 

West: Property Kollamkulam Kunjuvarkey. 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.69,14,000/-  

(Rupees Sixty Nine Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 

Rs.6,91,400 /-  

(Rupees Six Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Four Hundred 

Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by 

way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised 

Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Kottayam or 

through RTGS to Account Number 0344073000000078 held

[...]

and Mr.Najeeb K.S more fully described in Sale Deed No.1543/2014 dated 16.10.2014, of 

Sub Registrar Office Poonjar, and bounded on North: Concrete Road, East: Property of 

Abdul Rasaq, South: Property of Sayed Muhammed. West: Property Chemanachallil Salim. 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs. 40,62,000/-  

( Rupees Forty Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Only ) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.4,06,200/-  

(Rupees Four Lakhs Six Thousand Two Hundred Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by 

way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised 

Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Kottayam or 

through RTGS to Account Number 0344073000000078 held by

[...]

No.531/2019 dated 25.02.2019, of Sub Registrar Office Peermedu, and bounded on North: 

Property of Puthiyidom Appachan, East: Property of Mundanthanam Reji etc., South: Own 

Property; West :Public Water tank and Property of Koondooparambil. 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.91,80,000 /-  

(Rupees Ninety One Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.9,18,000 /-  

(Rupees Nine Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by 

way of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised 

Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Kottayam or 

through RTGS to Account Number 0344073000000078 held by